

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 7, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 03-1238, *et al.*
(consolidated)

**MIDWEST INDEPENDENT TRANSMISSION
SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC., *et al.*,**
PETITIONERS,

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JUNE 7, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 103 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2003); and
2. *Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 104 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Electric Annual Charges Under Order No. 472.....	4
B. Events Following Order No. 472.....	5
C. Order No. 641.....	7
D. Challenges to the First Annual Charges Implementing Order No. 641....	10
E. The Challenged Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DENIED THE PETITION FOR RULEMAKING.....	19
A. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Impermissible Collateral Attacks On Order No. 641 And Are, In Any Event, Without Merit.....	20
1. Assessing Annual Charges Solely To Transmission When The Commission Also Regulates Sales.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Assessing Annual Charges To RTOs Based On Total Transmission.....	26
3. Including Load Of Non-Jurisdictional RTO Members In The Calculation Of Annual Charges.....	33
4. Consistency With Treatment of Gas Annual Charges.....	37
B. Petitioners Have Failed to Show A “Radical Change” In Circumstances That Would Justify Requiring A New Rulemaking.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

Action for Children’s Television v. FCC,
564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977)18

American Horse Protection Association, Inc. v. Lyng,
812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)20, 40

American Trucking Association, Inc. v. United States,
627 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1980)18

Brickner v. FDIC,
747 F.2d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1984)25

Central and Southern Motor Tariff Association v. United States,
777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985)18

**City of Nephi, Utah v. FERC*,
147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998)20

Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA,
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2, 3

Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Department of Transportation,
854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988)2

Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. United States,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3881 (D.D.C. 1992)25

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)3

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>General Electric Uranium Management Corp. v. DOE</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	3
* <i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358, 1363-64 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>In re California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>National Labor Relations Board Union v. FLRB</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 14 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36, 43
<i>Rhode Island Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 320 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	18
<i>Richmond Power & Light v. FERC</i> , 574 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Shell Oil v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES: (con't)	
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	36
* <i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18, 39
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Electric Power Corp., et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003)	48
<i>Annual Charges Under the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986</i> , Order No. 472, 52 Fed. Reg. 21263 and 24153 (June 5 and 29, 1987), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles 1986-1990 ¶ 30,746 (1987), <i>clarified</i> , Order No. 472-A, 52 Fed. Reg. 23650 (June 24, 1987), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles 1986-1990 ¶ 30,750, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 472-B, 52 Fed. Reg. 36013 (Sept. 25, 1987), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles 1986-1990 ¶ 30,767 (1987), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 472-C, 53 Fed. Reg. 1728 (Jan. 22, 1988), 42 FERC ¶ 61,013 (1988)	4, 5, 39
<i>Fact-Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2002)	48
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2003)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,349 (2003)	13, 46
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,113 (2002), <i>on reh'g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2003), <i>appeal pending Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , No. 03-1163 (D.C. Cir.)	36
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003)	48
<i>PacifiCorp v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2003)	49
* <i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶61,009 and 76 FERC ¶61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>clarified</i> , 79 FERC ¶61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied in pertinent part</i> , 69 U.S.L.W. 3574 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2001), <i>aff'd, New York et al. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5, 8, 27, 28, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	
<i>Public Utility Commission of the State of California v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts to the California Department of Water Resources, et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,354 (2003)	48
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,541 (1999)	6, 43
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,092 (2000), <i>petitions for review dismissed sub nom., Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination Through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 55,452, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,563 (2002).....	10, 11, 44, 46
* <i>Revision of Annual Charges Assessed to Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 641, 65 Fed. Reg. 65,757, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles July 1996-December 2000 ¶ 31,109 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Revision of Annual Charges Assessed to Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 641-A, 66 Fed. Reg. 15793, 94 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Revision of Annual Charges Assessed to Public Utilities (California Independent System Operator, et al.)</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,043, <i>reh'g dismissed</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000)	48
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services Into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,317, <i>on reh'g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2003)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	
<i>Standards of Conduct for Transmission Providers</i> , Order No. 2004, 105 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2003)	45
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	2, 19
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989,	
Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157.....	37
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986,	
Section 3401, 42 U.S.C. § 7178.....	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868.....	23, 24
